

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/27/2020 4:28 PM  
No. 53957-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

R.N., individually; J.W., individually; and S.C., individually,

Appellants,

v.

KIWANIS INTERNATIONAL, a non-profit entity; KIWANIS PACIFIC  
NORTHWEST DISTRICT, a non-profit entity; KIWANIS OF  
TUMWATER, a non-profit corporation; KIWANIS OF CHEHALIS, a  
non-profit entity; KIWANIS OF GRAND-MOUND ROCHESTER, a  
non-profit entity; KIWANIS OF GRAND-MOUND, a non-profit entity;  
KIWANIS OF ROCHESTER, a non-profit entity; KIWANIS OF  
CENTRALIA, a non-profit entity; KIWANIS OF CENTRALIA-  
CHEHALIS, a non-profit entity; CHARLES Mc, an individual; GUY  
CORNWELL, an individual; LEE COUMBS, an individual; SAM C.  
MOREHEAD, an individual; EDWARD J. HOPKINS, an individual;  
LEWIS PATON, an individual; HENRY MEISTER an individual; B.  
DALE SHANNON, an individual; and KIWANIS OF CHEHALIS, a  
non-profit corporation,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.  
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278  
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099  
241 Madison Avenue North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033  
[ken@appeal-law.com](mailto:ken@appeal-law.com)  
[shelby@appeal-law.com](mailto:shelby@appeal-law.com)  
Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Plaintiffs were sexually abused, and subject to other mistreatment, exploitation, and deprivation while living as wards of the State at KVH group home for boys. ....	6
B. KVH falsified records, including employee credentials, profiting from a staff wholly unqualified to help the boys at KVH.....	8
C. KVH boys were routinely assaulted by the “head teacher” (George Lee Coumbs), whose replacement had a known history of violence against children. ....	9
D. John and Peggy Halvorsen sexually assaulted Plaintiffs after Charles McCarthy allowed them unfettered access to KVH boys despite numerous “red flags,” including physical abusing their own children.....	10
E. Plaintiffs sued KVH, LCYE, and others responsible for their abuse. ....	13
F. The trial court dismissed all Defendants on summary judgment, holding that Washington’s corporate dissolution survival of remedy statute, RCW 23B.14.340, barred all Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	14
ARGUMENT .....	18
A. This Court’s reviews <i>de novo</i> orders on summary judgment and questions of statutory interpretation.....	18
B. The trial court erred in dismissing Plaintiffs’ claims under the corporate dissolution survival of remedy statute, rather than applying the childhood-sex-abuse statute codifying the discovery rule. ....	18

1.	This Court should harmonize the apparent conflict between the survival statute and the childhood-sex-abuse statute by applying the discovery rule to Plaintiffs' claims.....	19
2.	If this Court concludes that it cannot harmonize the statutes, then the childhood-sex-abuse statute must control, as it is the more specific statute.....	28
C.	The survival statute does not apply to Plaintiffs' negligence claims against Defendants in their personal capacity.....	32
D.	The survival of remedy statute does not apply to individual Defendants sued in their capacity as employees, who are not mentioned in the statute. ....	37
E.	The court erroneously denied Plaintiffs' motion to amend. ....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<b><i>Annechino v. Worthy</i></b> , 175 Wn.2d 630, 290 P.3d 126 (2012).....	36
<b><i>Ballard Sq. Condo. Owners Assoc. v. Dynasty Const. Co.</i></b> , 158 Wn.2d 603, 146 P.3d 914 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<b><i>Bank of Am., NA v. Owens</i></b> , 173 Wn.2d 40, 266 P.3d 211 (2011).....	18, 20, 24
<b><i>Bratton v. Calkins</i></b> , 73 Wn. App. 492, 870 P.2d 981 (1994) .....	36
<b><i>Brown v. Spokane Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i></b> , 21 Wn. App. 886, 586 P.2d 1207 (1978) .....	37
<b><i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishops of Yakima</i></b> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<b><i>Christen v. Lee</i></b> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989).....	18
<b><i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i></b> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....	20
<b><i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i></b> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) .....	19
<b><i>Diaz v. State</i></b> , 175 Wn.2d 457, 285 P.3d 873 (2012).....	25
<b><i>Dodson v. Econ. Equip. Co.</i></b> , 188 Wash. 340, 62 P.2d 708 (1936).....	34
<b><i>Durand v. HPMC Corp.</i></b> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009) .....	35

<b><i>Evans v. Thompson,</i></b> 124 Wn.2d 435, 879 P.2d 938 (1994).....	39
<b><i>Funkhouser v. Wilson,</i></b> 89 Wn. App. 644, 950 P.2d 501 (1998) .....	22
<b><i>Herron v. Tribune Publ'g Co.,</i></b> 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	40
<b><i>Estates of Hibbard,</i></b> 118 Wn.2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	22
<b><i>Johnson v. Harrigan-Peach Land Dev. Co.,</i></b> 79 Wn.2d 745, 489 P.2d 923 (1971).....	34
<b><i>Estate of Kerr,</i></b> 134 Wn.2d 328, 949 P.2d 810 (1995).....	24
<b><i>L.W. v. McCarthy,</i></b> Wash. Ct. App. No. 54147-5-II .....	32
<b><i>Martin v. Patent Scaffolding,</i></b> 37 Wn. App. 37, 678 P.2d 362 (1994) .....	27
<b><i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home,</i></b> 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	36
<b><i>Nursing Home Bldg. Corp. v. DeHart,</i></b> 13 Wn. App. 489, 535 P.2d 137 (1975) .....	35
<b><i>O.S.T. v. Regence BlueShield,</i></b> 181 Wn.2d 691, 335 P.3d 416 (2014).....	24, 28
<b><i>Owen v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co.,</i></b> 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	18
<b><i>Para-Medical Leasing v. Hangen,</i></b> 48 Wn. App. 389, 739 P.2d 717 (1987) .....	35
<b><i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol,</i></b> 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	22, 33

<b><i>Quackenbush v. State,</i></b> 72 Wn.2d 670, 434 P.2d 736 (1967).....	40
<b><i>Ravenscroft v. Wash. Water Power Co.,</i></b> 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998).....	20
<b><i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council,</i></b> 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153 (2008).....	28, 29
<b><i>Restaurant Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.,</i></b> 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	39
<b><i>Robel v. Roundup, Corp.,</i></b> 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	36
<b><i>Schwarzman v. Ass'n of Apt. Owners,</i></b> 33 Wn. App. 397, 655 P.2d 1177 (1982) .....	35
<b><i>Seafirst Corp. v. Jenkins,</i></b> 644 F. Supp. 1152 (W.D. Wash 1986).....	35
<b><i>Shinn v. Thrust Iv,</i></b> 56 Wn. App. 827, 786 P.2d 285 (1990) .....	35
<b><i>Smith v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.,</i></b> 144 Wn. App. 537, 184 P.3d 646 (2008) .....	37
<b><i>Snyder v. Medical Serv. Corp. of E. Wash.,</i></b> 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	35, 36
<b><i>State v. Board of Yakima Cnty. Comm'rs,</i></b> 123 Wn.2d 451, 869 P.2d 56 (1994).....	25
<b><i>State v. Ervin,</i></b> 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	19, 20
<b><i>State v. Jacobs,</i></b> 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....	19
<b><i>State v. Lessley,</i></b> 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992).....	24

<b><i>Tagliani v. Colwell</i></b> , 10 Wn. App. 227, 517 P.2d 207 (1973) .....	42
<b><i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i></b> , 71 Wn. App. 548, 860 P.2d 1054 (1993) .....	36
<b><i>Tyson v. Tyson</i></b> , 107 Wn.2d 72, 727 P.2d 226 (1986).....	22, 23, 30
<b><i>Wark v. Wash. Nat’l Guard</i></b> , 87 Wn.2d 864, 557 P.2d 844 (1976).....	29
<b><i>Wilson v. Horsley</i></b> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999).....	42
<b>Statutes</b>	
Industrial Insurance Act .....	39
LAWS OF 1991, ch. 212, §1 .....	23, 25, 30, 31
RCW 4.16.340 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.16.340(1).....	30
RCW 23A.28.250 .....	20
RCW 23B.01.400(12).....	39
RCW 23B.14.340 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW Title 23A .....	21, 22, 28
RCW Title 23B .....	21, 22, 23, 28, 39, 41
U.C.C.....	27
Washington Business Corporation Act.....	20, 30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CR 56(c) .....	18
